

Lisa J. Rodriguez
DILWORTH PAXON LLP
1500 Market Street, Suite 3500E
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2101
Phone: (856) 675-1926
ljrodriguez@dilworthlaw.com

Liaison Counsel for the Proposed End-Payor Classes

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE LIPITOR ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

MDL No. 2332

This Document Relates To:

Case No. 3:12-cv-2389-ZNQ-JBD

All End-Payor Class Actions

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
END-PAYOR CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND OTHER RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT..... 4

IV. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL AND NOTICE TO THE CLASS..... 6

 A. The Court preliminarily certified the Classes for Settlement purposes..... 6

 B. The Court preliminarily approved the Settlement Agreement and the proposed Plan of Allocation..... 7

 C. The Court directed Notice be issued to the Classes..... 8

 D. Class Members reacted favorably to the Notice issued pursuant to the Court-approved Notice Plan..... 8

V. THE NOTICE PLAN COMPORTED WITH RULE 23 AND DUE-PROCESS REQUIREMENTS..... 11

VI. THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT..... 11

 A. The Settlement is entitled to a presumption of fairness..... 11

 B. The Settlement is also fair, reasonable, and adequate under *Girsh*. ... 13

 1. The complexity, expense, and likely duration of the litigation. 14

 2. Potential Class Members’ reaction to the Settlement..... 14

 3. The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed..... 17

 4. The risks of establishing liability and damages..... 18

 5. The likelihood of obtaining and keeping class certification through trial..... 19

6.	The ability of the defendant to withstand a greater judgment. .	19
7.	The range of reasonableness of the settlement fund in light of the best possible recovery and in light of the attendant risks of litigation.	20
C.	The <i>Prudential</i> considerations also favor approval of the Settlement.	22
D.	The Settlement provides a substantial and immediate direct financial benefit to EPP Class Members.	25
VII.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL CERTIFICATION TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASSES.	26
VIII.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION.	26
IX.	CONCLUSION.	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor,
 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....26

*Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed
 Care, L.L.C.*,
 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)17

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)11

Girsh v. Jepson,
 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) passim

Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC,
 2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013).....20

In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.,
 812 F. App’x 26 (2d Cir. 2020)17

In re Aremissoft Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....26

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)15

In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.,
 2014 WL 285076 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2014)..... 14, 20, 24

In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Priv. Litig.,
 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019)12

In re HIV Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 19-cv-02573 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2023).....19

In re Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litig.,
 900 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D.N.J. 2012)..... 20, 21

In re N.J. Tax Sales Certificate Antitrust Litig.,
 750 F. App’x 73 (3d Cir. 2018)21

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016).....19

In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 14-cv-10150 (N.D. Ill. July 1, 2022)19

In re Pet Foods Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....18

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) passim

In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.,
 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sep. 13, 2005)12

In re Remicade,
 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43284 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 15, 2023)14

In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.,
 2008 WL 9447623 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2008).....14

In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.,
 2024 WL 815503 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2024), at *9.....21

In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.,
 2023 WL 8437034, 20 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2023).....11

In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2021 WL 358611 (D.N.J. Feb. 1, 2021)27

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) 12, 18, 19, 21

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.,
 569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008).....27

O’Hern v. Vida Longevity Fund, LP,
 2023 WL 3204044 (D. Del. 2023).....13

Sloan v. Winn-Dixie Raleigh, Inc.,
 25 F. App’x 197 (4th Cir. 2002).....17

Stoetzner v. United States Steel Corp.,
 897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir.1990)15

<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir.2011).....	13
<i>Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1922902 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2020).....	passim
<i>Zimmer Paper Prods., Inc. v. Berger & Montague, P.C.</i> , 758 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1985)	11
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §§ 1 & 2.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)	10
Section 1542 of the California Civil Code.....	5
Other Authorities	
2 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 6:16	21
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 9:49 (2014)	17
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	3, 13
Rule 23	passim
Rule 23(a).....	3, 26
Rule 23(e).....	1, 8
